

No. 21-0547

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF TEXAS**

**RAHUL K. NATH, M.D.,
*Petitioner,***

v.

**TEXAS CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL AND BAYLOR COLLEGE OF MEDICINE,
*Respondents.***

On Petition for Review from the
Fourteenth Court of Appeals at Houston, Texas
Nos. 14-20-00231-CV and 14-19-00967-CV

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EXTREMITY NERVE SURGEONS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER RAHUL K. NATH**

Douglas W. Alexander
State Bar No. 00992350
dalexander@adjtlaw.com
Alexandra Wilson Albright
State Bar No. 21723500
aalbright@adjtlaw.com
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350
Austin, Texas 78701-3562
Telephone: (512) 482-9300
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	3
Interest of Amicus Curiae	3
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. Fee-shifting is disfavored under the American Rule and Texas sanctions statutes.	8
A. The American Rule prohibits fee-shifting except as specifically provided.....	8
B. Chapter 10 does not authorize 100%-fee-shifting in abrogation of the American Rule.	12
II. Rule 91a authorizes fee-shifting as a pleading sanction and the Court should look to it for guidance.	14
III. Guidelines are needed for fee-shifting sanctions awards under Chapter 10.	17
Prayer	18
Certificate of Compliance	20
Certificate of Service	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Irwin</i> , 627 S.W.3d 263 (Tex. 2021)	9
<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. Koopmann</i> , 547 S.W.3d 858 (Tex. 2018)	7, 16
<i>Etan Indus., Inc. v. Lehmann</i> , 359 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2011) (per curiam)	10
<i>First City Bank—Farmers Branch, Tex. v. Guex</i> , 677 S.W.2d 25 (Tex.1984).....	9
<i>Knebel v. Capital Nat’l Bank in Austin</i> , 518 S.W.2d 795 (Tex. 1974)	9
<i>Low v. Henry</i> , 221 S.W.3d 609 (Tex. 2007)	17
<i>MBM Fin. Corp. v. Woodlands Operating Co., L.P.</i> , 292 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2009)	10
<i>In re Nat’l Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 532 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2017) (orig. proceeding)	9
<i>Nath v. Texas Children’s Hosp.</i> , 446 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2014) (<i>Nath I</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nath v. Texas Children’s Hosp.</i> , 576 S.W.3d 707 (Tex. 2019) (per curiam) (<i>Nath II</i>)	6, 11, 17
<i>Rohrmoos Venture v. UTSW DVA Healthcare</i> , LLP, 578 S.W.3d 469 (Tex. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thuesen v. Amerisure Ins. Co.</i> , 487 S.W.3d 291 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.)	16
<i>Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa</i> , 212 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2006)	9

TransAmerican Nat. Gas Corp. v. Powell,
811 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. 1991)12, 13

Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn. v. Mayfield,
923 S.W.2d 590 (Tex. 1996) (orig. proceeding)9

Statutes

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 17.50(c)9

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 17.50(d)9

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.001(2)13

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.002(c)13

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.004(b)12

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.004(c)(3)13

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.004(d)13

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 30.02114, 15

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.0099

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 38.0019

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.004(g)14

Other Authorities

TEX. R. CIV. P. 91a*passim*

TEX. R. CIV. P. 91a.115

TEX. R. CIV. P. 91a.315

TEX. R. CIV. P. 91a.5(a)16

TEX. R. CIV. P. 91a.5(b)16

TEX. R. CIV. P. 91a.715, 16

TEX. R. CIV. P. 91a, cmt.-20137, 15
